(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY)

RESOLUTION NUMBERR- 207482

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE  JUL 1 0 2012

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF
- NEW RATES AND FEES AND ADJUSTMENTS TO
EXISTING RATES AND FEES FOR INCLUSION IN THE
RATEBOOK OF CITY FEES AND CHARGES
MAINTAINED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK.
WHEREAS, under Council Policy 100-05, general fund departments are required to

conduct comprehensive user fee studies every three years; and

WHEREAS, these fee studies ensure City departments identify and recover all reasonable

and allowable costs incurred in providing government services; and

WHEREAS, each general fund department requesting user fee adjustments and additions
for Fiscal Year (FY) 2013 obtained a legal opinion on their fee proposals from the Office of the

City _Attorhey in light of Proposition 26; and

WHEREAS, approved by the voters in 2010, Proposition 26 amended articles XIIIA
and XIIIC of the California Constitution to provide that a levy, charge, or exaction of any kind

imposed, increased, or extended by a local government is a tax unless an exception applies; and

WHERAS, exceptions to Proposition 26 include user fees; government service or product
- fees; regulatory fees; government property entrance fees; fines and penalties imposed by a court
or local government; property development impact fees; and assessments and property-related

fees governed by Proposition 218; and

WHEREAS, each Proposition 26 exception involves its own legal standard for

determining the amount of a legally permissible fee; and

-PAGE 1 OF 22-



(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY)

WHEREAS, user fees and regulatory costs in support of the proposed user fee
adjustments and additions for FY 2013 may not exceed the reasonable costs of providing a
service, product, or regulation which includes all reasonable direct and indirect expenses

incurred by the City; and

WHEREAS, depending on the particular type of fee and individual department activities,
staff for each City department developed their proposed FY 2013 user fee adjustments and
additions using the comprehensive Citywide method developed by Financial Management and

Comptroller staff; and

WHEREAS, City staff reports in support of proposed user fees and re.gulatory costs for

FY 2013 explain the link between the cost and the service, product, or regulation; and

WHEREAS, Financial Management presented Repért No.‘ 12-044 to the Budget and
Finance Committee on April 25, 2012, wherein the department requested approval of proposed
FY 2013 user fee adjustments and additions for ten general funci departments including the City
Clerk, Development Services, Financial Management, Fire-Rescue, Library, Police, Public

Utilities, Real Estate Assets, Transportation and Stormwater, and the City Treasurer; and

WHEREAS, Financial Management and each of the general departments mentioned
above provided a detailed report to the Budget and Finance Committee explaining proposed

FY 2013 user fees and adjustments and their cost recovery calculations; and

WHEREAS, each report-included a Memorandum from the Office of the City Attorney

analyzing their proposal in light of Proposition 26; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department’s Report No. 12-045 is on file with the Office of the

City Clerk and available for public review; and

-PAGE 2 OF 22-



(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY)

WHEREAS, Fire-Rescue’s Report No. 12-046 is on file with the Office of the City Clerk

and available for public review; and

WHEREAS, Development Services’ Report No. 12-047 is on file with the Office of the

City Clerk and available for public review; and

WHEREAS, the Library’s Report No. 12-048 is on file with the Office of the City Clerk

and available for public review; and

WHERAS, the Real Estate Assets Department’s Report No. 12-049 is on file with the

Office of the City Clerk and available for public review; and

WHEREAS, the Public Utilities Department’s Report No. 12-050 is on file with the

Office of the City Clerk and available for public review; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation and Stormwater’s Report No. 12-051 is

on file with the Office of the City Clerk and available for public review; and

WHEREAS, the City Treasurer’s Report No. 12-052 is on file with the Office of the City

Clerk and available for public review; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk’s Report No. 12-053 is on file with the Office of the City

Clerk and available for public review; and

WHEREAS, Financial Management’s Report No. 12-054 is on file with the Office of the

City Clerk and available for public review; and

WHEREAS, after considering the presentations made, the reports and materials
presented, and engaging in discussion regarding the proposed FY 2013 fee adjustments and

additions, the Budget and Finance Committee forwarded the proposed FY 2013 user fees to the

-PAGE 3 OF 22-



(R-2012-636 REV.)
/ » (COR. COPY)

City Council along with some requests for additional information to be provided to the Council

at a hearing to further consider the proposed FY 2013 fees; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the following FY 2013 fee additions and adjustments are adopted for the

purpose of recovering costs incurred by the City of San Diego in providing services, goods, or

regulation, or as otherwise permitted under articles XIIIA and XIIIC of the California

Constitution:

¢y

@)

&)

(4)

)

(6)

9

The Police Department’s Adult Entertainer Permit fee of $245.00 per year

decreases to $238.00.

The Police Department’s Annual Card Room Table Fee (per table)

of $3,090.00 per year increases to $3,689.00 per year.

The Police Department’s Arcade fee of $72.00 per year increases

to $100.00 per year.

The Police Department’s Auto Dismantler permit fee of $344.00 per year

increases to $438.00 per year.

The Police Department’s Bingo regulatory fee of $65.00 per year

increases to $83.00 per year.

The Police Department’s Card Room Employee permit fee of $65.00 per

year decreases to $52.00 per year.

The Police Department’s Card Owner/Business Fee of $25 per year is

eliminated.

-PAGE 4 OF 22-



®)

©

(10)

(1D

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

(17)

(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY)

The Police Department’s Casino Party fee of $65.00 per party increases

10 $237.00 per party.

The Police Department’s Curb Painter regulatory fee of $59.00 per year is

eliminated.

The Police Department’s Entertainment fee of $1,252.00 (for 50+ people

for a single event) decreases to $175.00.

The Police Department’s Entertainment fee (ongoing after-hours)

0f $1,927.00 per year decreases to $494.00 per year.

The Police Department’s Entertainment fee (single event, after-hours)

of$1,145..00 decreases to $381.00.

The Police Department’s Entertainment per event fee (for 49 people or

less) of $201.00 is eliminated.

The Police Department’s Entertainment annual fee (for 49 people or less,

ongoing, no alcohol) of $283.00 decreases to $172.00.

The Police Department’s Entertainment annual fee (50 people or more,

ongoing, no alcohol) of $718.00 increases to $732.00.

The Police Department’s Entertainment annual fee (ongoing, 100-249

people, alcohol) of $2,382.00 decreases to $1,977.00.

The Police Department’s annual Entertainment fee (ongoing, 250-399

people, alcohol) of $3,176.00 decreases to $2,987.00.

-PAGE 5 OF 22-



(18)

(19)

(20)

21)

(22)

(23)

(24)

(25)

(26)

27)

(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY) -

The Police Department’s Firearms Dealer fee of $660.00 per year

increases to $1,755.00 per year.

The Police Department’s Firearms Dealer Employee fee of $104.00 per

year decreases to $45.00 per year.

The Police Department’s Going out-of-Business Regulatory fee

of $128.00 per eveﬁt decreases to $69.00 per event.

The Police Department’s Holistic Health Practitioner fee (business)
of $1,693.00 per year decreases to $1,104.00.

The Police D'epartrnent’s Holistic Health Practitioner fee (individual)
of $175.00 per year decréases to $101.00 per year.

The Police Departmerl_t;s investigative fee of $104.00 is eliminated.
The Police Department’s Massage Establishment Business fee

of $1,707.00 per year increases to $2,042.00 per year.

The Police Department’s Massage Therapist fee of $237.00 per year

decreases to $193.00 per year.
The Police Department’s Massage Therapist (Off-Premise Business) fee
of $552.00 per year increases to $693.00 per year.

The Police Department’s Massage Trainee fee of $573.00 per license is

eliminated.

-PAGE 6 OF 22-



(28)

(29)

(30)

€2y

(32)

(33)

(34)

(35)

(36)

(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY)

The Police Department’s Money Exchange fee of $505.00 per year

increases to $865.00 per year.

The Police Department’s Nude Entertainer Business/Club fee of $5,656.00

per year decreases to $5,562.00 per year.

The Police Department’s Outcall Nude Entertainer fee of $940.00 per year

decreases to $744.00 per year.
The Police Department’s Outcall Nude Entertainer Business fee
of $15,702.00 per year decreases to $9,219.00 per year.

The Police Department has created a new classification for secondhand
dealers who deal in tangible property called Pawnshop/Secondhand
Tangible, and persons who fall within this classification pay a fee of $315

per year.

The Police Department’s Peep Show fee of $200.00 per year per booth

increases to $207.00 per year per booth.

The Police Department’s Poolroom/Bowling Alley fee of $72.00 per year

increases to $119.00 per year.

The Police Department’s Promoter Regulatory permit fee of $654.00 per

year decreases to $310.00 per year.

The Police Department has created a new classification for secondhand

dealers who deal in non-tangible property called Secondhand Non-

tangible, and persons who fall within this classification pay a fee  of

$162 per year.

-PAGE 7 OF 22-



(37

38)

(39)°

(40)

(41)

(42)

(43)

(44) -

(45)

(46)

(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY)

The Police Department’s Solicitor Regulatory fee of $54.00 per year

increases to $166.00 per year.

The Police Department’s Swap Meet Permit (annual) of $1,276.00 per |

year increases to $1,684.00 per year.

The Police Department’s swap meet quarterly fee of $319.00 is

eliminated.

The Police Department’s tobacco application fee of $104.00 per license is

eliminated.

‘The Police Department’s Tobacco Permit Fee of $212.00 per year

decreases to $131.00 per year.

Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Assembly fee of $200.00 per inspection
© - S,OOO sq. ft.) increases to $235.50 per inspection.
Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Assembly fee of $223.00 i)er inspection
(5,001-10,000 sq. ft.) increases to $294.40 ber inspection.
Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Assembly fee of $234.00 per inspection
(10,001-12,000 sq. ft.) increases to $353.25 per inspection.
Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Assembly fee of $242.00 per inspection
(12,001- 50,000 sq. ft.) increases to $412.15 per inspectipn.
Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Assembly fee of $671.00 per inspection

(50,001 sq. ft. and above) decreases to $471.00 per inspection.

-PAGE 8 OF 22-



(47)

(48)

(49)

(50)

(1)

(52)

(53)

(54)

(55)

(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY)

Fire-Rescue’s FCIP — Business feé of $279.00 per inspection
(0-5,000 sq. ft.) decreases to $235.50 per inspection. |
Fire-Rescue’s FCIP — Business fee per inspection of $326.00
(5,001-10,000 sq. ft.) decreases to $294.40 per inspection.
Fire-Rescue’s FCIP — Business fee of $445.00 per inspéction
(10,001-12,000 sq. ft.) decreases to $3 53.25 per inspection.

Fire-Rescue’s FCIP — Business fee of $445.00 per inspection

~ (12,001-50,000 sq. ft.) decreases to $412.15 per inspection.

Fire-Rescue’s FCIP — Business fee of $445.00 per inspection
(50,001 sq. ft. and above) increases to $471.00 per inspection.
Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Education fee of $201.00 per inspection
(0 - 5,000 sq. ft.) increases to $235.50 per inspectiqn.
Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Education fee of $216.00 per inspection
(5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft.) increases to $294.40 per inspection.
Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Education fee of $272.00 per inspectionA

(10,001 - 12,000 sq. ft.) increases to $353.25 per inspection.

Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Education fee of $272.00 per inspection

(12,001 - 50,000 sq. ft.) increases to $412.15 per inspection.

-PAGE 9 OF 22-



(56)

(57)

(58)

(59)

(60)

(61)

(62)

(63)

(64)

(65)

(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY)

Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Education fee of $272.00 per inspection
(larger than 50,000 sq. ft.) increases to $471.00 per inspection.
Fire-Rescue’s ‘FCIP - Health Ca.re fee of $111.00 per inspection
(0 - 5,000 sq. ft.) increases to $235.50 per inspection.
Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Health Care fee of $130.00 per inspection
(5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft.) increases to $294.40 per inspection.
Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Health Ca‘re fee of $317.00 per inspec;[ion
(10,001 - 12,000 sq. ft.) increases to $353.25 per inspection.
Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Health Care fee of $317.00 per inspection
(12,001 - SQ,OOO sq. ft.) increases to $412.15 per inspection.

Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Health Care fee of $421.00 per inspection (larger

than 50,000 sq. ft.) increases to $471.00 per inspection.
Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Residential fee of $217.00 per inspection
(0 - 5,000 sq. ft.) increases to $235.50 per inspection.
Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Residential fee of $246.00 per inspection

(5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft.) increases to $294.40 per inspection.

Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Residential fee of $470.00 per inspection

(10,001 - 12,000 sq. ft.) decreases to $353.25 per inspection.

Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Residential fee of $470.00 per inspection

(12,001 - 50,000 sq. ft.) decreases to $412.15 per inspection.

-PAGE 10 OF 22-



(66)
(67)

(68)

(69)
(70)

(71)

(72)
(73)
(74)
(75)

(76)

(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY) |

Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Residential fee of $470.00 per inspection (larger

than 50,000 sq. ft.) increases to $471.00 per inspection.

Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Large Family Day Care Facilities fee of $190.00 per

facility inspection increases to $235.50.
Fire-Rescue’s fee of $148.00 for each fire lane increases to $235.50.

Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Residential Care/Group Facilities fee of $161.00 per

inspection (0 - 6,000 sq. ft.) increases to $235.50 per inspection.

Fire-Rescue’s FCIP - Residential Care/Group Facilities fee of $212.00 per

inspection (larger than 6,000 sq. ft.) increases to $294.40 per inspection.
Fire-Rescue’s CEDMAT - permit fee of $46.00 increases to $106.75.

Fire-Rescue’s CEDMAT - inspection fee of $112.00 pef inspection

increases to $213.50 per inspection.

Fire-Rescue’s Tech. Services/HazMat - Above Ground Tank Installation

Permit fee (up to 3 tanks) of $1,130.00 increases to $1,152.35.

Fire-Rescue’s Tech. Services/HazMat - Above Ground Tank Removal

Permit fee (up to 3 tanks) of $320.00 increases to $460.90.

Fire-Rescue’s Tech. Services/HazMat - Underground Tank Installation

Permit fee (up to 3 tanks) of $723.00 increases to $1,152.35.

Fire-Rescue’s Tech. Services/HazMat - Underground Tank Removal

Permit fee (up to 3 tanks) of $719.00 decreases to $460.90.

-PAGE 11 OF 22-



(77)

(78)

(79)

(80)

(81)

(82)

(83)

(84)

(85)

(86)

(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY)

Fire-Rescue’s Tech. Services/HazMat - Tank/Gas Re-Pipe Permit fee (per

re-pipe) of $970.00 decreases to $921.85.

Fire-Rescue’s Tech. Services/HazMat - Liquefied Petroleum Gas

Installation permit fee (up to 3 systems) of $957.00 decreases to $691.40.

Fire-Rescue’s Tech. Services/HazMat - Compressed Natural Gas

Installation permit fee (per system) of $1,538.00 decreases to §1,152.35.

Fire-Rescue’s Tech. Services/HazMat - Compressed Gas/Med Gas

Installation permit fee (up to 3 systems) of $1,538.00 decreases
to $1,152.35.

Fire-Rescue’s Tech. Services/HazMat - Cryogen Tank and System

Installation permit fee (per system) of $996.00 increases to $1,152.35.

Fire-Rescue’s Tech. Services/HazMat - Pressurized Solvent System permit

fee (per system) of $555.00 increases to $691.40.

Fire-Rescue’s Tech. Services/HazMat - Soil Remediation permit fee (per

site) of $565.00 decreases to $460.90.

Fire-Rescue’s Tech. services/HazMat - Mobile Re-Fueling Tanker/Site

permit fee (per tanker/site) of $182.00 increases to $460.90.

Fire-Rescue’s Tech. Services/HazMat - Overtime Inspection fee of $96.00

per hour increases to $110.90.

Fire-Rescue’s Tech. Services/HazMat fee of $96.00 per hour for

.additional services increases to $230.45.

-PAGE 12 OF 22-



(87)

- (88)

(89)

(90)

o1

92)

(93)

(94)

95)

(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY)

Fire-Rescue’s Special Events - Public Assembly permit fee of $91.00 per

event increases to $111.10 per event.
Fire-Rescue’s Special Events - Fireworks/Pyrotechnics permit fee
of $182.00 per event increases to $222.25 per event.

Fire-Rescue’s Special Events - Trade Show permit fee of $182.00 per

event increases to $222.25 per event.

Fire-Rescue’s Special Events - Tent/Canopy permit fee (401-2,000 sq. ft.)

of $91.00 increases to $222.25 per event.

Fire-Rescue’s Special Events - Tent/Canopy peﬁnit fee

(2,001 - 10,000 sq. ft.) of $182.00 increases to $277.85 per event.
Fire-Rescue’s Special Events - Tent/Canopy permit fee

(larger 10,000 sq. ft.) of $364.00 per event decreases to $333.40 per event.
Fire-Rescue’s Special Events - Standby Services fee of $95.00 per hour

(2 hour mini;num - Fire Inspectc;r I) increases to $110.90 per hour.
Fire-Rescue’s Special Events - Standby Services fee of $95.00 per hour

(2 hour minimum - Fire Inspector Supervisor) increases to $127.90 per

hour.
Fire-Rescue’s Special Events - Standby Services fee of $95.00 per hour

(2 hour minimum - Assistant Fire Marshall) increases to $149.05 per hour.

-PAGE 13 OF 22-



(96)

7

(98)

(99)

(100)
| (101)
(102)
(103)
(104)

(105)

N

(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY)

Fire-Rescue’s Special Events - Standby Services of $138.00 per hour
(4 hour minimum - Fire Inspector II) decreases tb $110.90 per hour.

Fire-Rescue’s Special Events - Standby Services (4 hour minimum - Fire

Inspector Supervisor) of $138.00 per hour decreases to $127.90 per hour.

Fire-Rescue’s Special Events - Standby Services (4 hour minimum -
Assistant Fire Marshall) of $138.00 per hour increases to $149.05 per

hour.
Fire-Rescue’s Special Events - Standby Services fee of $138.00 per hour
increases to $149.05 per hour.

Fire-Rescue’s PI - Pre-Inspection fee of $50.00 per pre-inspection

increases to $200.95.

Fire-Rescue’s PI - Special Survey Inspection fee per pre-inspection of

$228.00 increases to $301.40.

Fire-Rescue’s Knox Box Installation Inspection fee of $137.00 increases

to $207.00.

Fire-Rescue’s Explosive Permits and Inspection fee of $465.00 per:

site/event increases to $576.15.

Fire-Rescue’s Fire Prevention, Foaming of Boat Bilges fee of $435.00 per

incident decreases to $357.10.
Fife-Réscue’s LG Safety Protection - Fire Boat fee, which is.a new fee,

1s $71.20.

-PAGE 14 OF 22-



(106)
(107)
(108)
(109)
(110)
| (111)
(112)
(113)
(114)

(115)

(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY)

Fire-Rescue’s LG Safety Protection - LG I EMT fee of $41.00 per hour

decreases to $37.20 per hour.

Fire-Rescue’s LG Safety Protection - LG II fee of $41.00 per hour

increases to $77.80 per hour.

Fire-Rescue’s LG Safety Protection - LG III fee of $41.00 per hour

increases to $85.75 per hour.

Fire-Rescue’s LG Safety Protection - LG SGT fee of $41.00 per hour

increases to $93.85 per hour.

Fire-Rescue’s LG Safety Protection - Pick Up Truck, which is a new fee,

is $6.60 per hour.

Fire-Rescue’s LG Safety Protection — PWC, which is a new fee, is $10.40

per hour.

Fire-Rescue’s LG Safety Protection — Sr. Clerk, which is a new fee, is

$55.20 per hour.

Fire-Rescue’s LG Safety Protection - Surf Boat, which is a new fee, is

$41.85 per hour.

Fire-Rescue’s LG Safety Protection — SUV, which is a new fee, is $6.20

per hour.

Fire-Rescue’s Vessel Pumping and Salvage fee of $569.00 per incident

increases to $686.60 per incident,

-PAGE 15 OF 22-



(116)

(117)

(118)

(119)

(120)

(121)

(122)

(123)

(124)

(125)

(126)

(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY)

Fire-Rescue’s Vessel Storage fee of $50.00 per day increases to $59.35.

Fire-Rescue’s Vessel Towing/Vessel Impounding of $219.00 per hour

increases to $292.45 per hour. -

Fire-Rescue’s Event Permit Processing Fee of $110.00 per permit

increases to $110.45 per permit.

Development Services’ General Plan Maintenance Fee of $108.00 per

item 1s increased to $275.00 per item.

Development Services’ Mills Act Application Fee of $590.00 per item is

decreased to $456.00 per item.

Development Services” Mills Act Enforcement Fee of $949.00 per item is

decreased to $750.00 per item.

Development Services’ Mills Act Monitoring Fee of $492.00 per item is

decreased to $232.00 per item.

Development Services’ fee of $15.00 for a news rack permit increases to

$20.00.

Development Services’ fee of $40.00 for a noise permit increases to

$167.00.

Development Services’ building reinspection fee of $105.00 increases to

$288.00.
Development Services’ housing reinspection fee of $105.00 increases

to $288.00.

-PAGE 16 OF 22-



(127)

(128)

(129)

(130)

(131)

(132)

(133)

(134)

- (135)

(136)

(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY)

Development Services’ zoning reinspection fee of $98.00 increases
to $269.00.

Development Services’ removal of recorded notice or violation fee (no

appeal) of $766.00 decreases to $625.00.

Development Services’ removal of recorded notice or violation fee (with

appeal) of $976.00 decreases to $967.00.

Library’s per item fee of $1.00 for lost/damaged materials (mounted

pictures) is eliminated.

Library’s per item fee of $.50 for lost/damaged materials (unmounted

pictures/envelopes) is eliminated.

Library’s per item fee of $1.00 for lost/damaged materials (printed music)

1s eliminated.

Library’s per item fee of $.25 for lost/damaged materials (pamphlet) is

eliminated.

Library’s per item fee of $.50 for lost/damaged materials (pamphlet

envelopes) is eliminated.

Library’s photocopy fee (computer printing) of $.15 per page is

eliminated.

Library’s photocopy fee (black/white copies) of $.15 per page is

eliminated.

-PAGE 17 OF 22-



(R-2012-636 REV.)
" (COR. COPY)

(137) Library’s photocopy fee (color copies) of $1.00 per page is eliminated.

(138) Libfary’s miscellaneous - messenger collection fee of $2.00 per message

is eliminated.

(139) Library’s miscellaneous - non-resident library card fee of $30.00 per card

per year decreases to $28.00 per card .per year.

(140) Library’s miscellaneous - test monitoring fee of $20.00 per test is

eliminated.

(141) The Real Estate Assets Department’s fee of $1,680.00 for Consent to

Assignment of Leasehold Interest - Long Term Agreements increases

to $2,000.00.

(142) The Real Estate Assets Department’s fee of $560.00 for Consent to
Assignment of Leasehold Interest - Short Term or Non Revenue

Agreements increases to $670.00.

(143) The Real Estate Assets Department’s fee of $600.00 for Consent to

Sublease increases to $727.00.

(144) The Real Estate Assets Department’s fee of $1,590.00 for Easement or

Rights on City Property increases to $1,750.00.

(145) The Real Estate Assets Department’s fee of $3,970.00 for Leases-New,

- Renewed or Amended - Long Term Agreements increases to $4,454.00.

-PAGE 18 OF 22-



(146)

(147)

(148)

(149)

(150)

(151)

(152)

(153)

(154)

(155)

(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY)

The Real Estate Assets Department’s fee of $600.00 for Leases-New,
Renewed or Amended - Short Term or Non Revenue Agreements

increases to $727.00.

The Real Estate Assets Department’s fee of $600.00 for Permits, Rights of

Entry and other Temporary Uses increases to $727.00.

The Real Estate Assets Department’s Valuation Processing Fee of $1,000

per item increases to $1,200.00.

Public Utilities Department’s Boating - Rowboats (all day per rowboat)

rental fee of $15.50 is eliminated.

Public Utilities Department’s Boating - Rowboats (half-day noon to

closing) fee of $10.50 per rowboat is eliminated.
Public Utilities Department’s Boating - Motorboats (all day) rental fee
of $45.00 per motorboat is eliminated.

Public Utilities Department’s Boating - Motorboats (half-day noon to

closing) fee of $32.50 per motorboat is eliminated.

Public Utilities Department’s Boating - Kayaks (single person; available at

Hodges and Lower Otay) rental fee of $6.50 per hour is eliminated.

Public Utilities Department’s Boating - Kayaks-Tandem (available at

Hodges and Lower Otay) rental fee of $10.00 per hour is eliminated.

Department of Transportation and Stormwater’s Blue Curb Evaluation &

Installation Fee of $281.00 increases to $296.00.

-PAGE 19 OF 22-



(156)

(157)

(158)

(159)

(160)

(161)

(162)

(163)

(164)

(165)

(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY)

Department of Transportation and Stormwater’s Color Curb Evaluation &

Installation Fee of $281.00 per item increases to $296.00 per item.

Department of Transportation and Stormwater’s Pedicab Decal of $41.00

per item increases to $156.00.

Department of Transportation and Stormwater’s Pedicab Operator Permit

of $41.00 per permit increases to $91.00 per permit.

Department of Transportation and Stormwater’s Valet Parking Permit

(new) fee of $715.00 per permit decreases to $675.00 per permit.

Department of Transportation and Stormwater’s Valet Parking Permit

(renewal) fee of $306.00 per permit increases to $311.00 per permit.

City Treasurer’s Residential Parking Permit Fee of $7.00 per half-year

permit increases to $13.00.

City Treasurer’s Residential Parking Permit Fee of $3.50 per temporary

permit increases to $12.00.
City Clerk’s fee for a cassette recording of a City Council meeting
of $28.40 is eliminated.

City Clerk’s fee of $7.55 for a compact disc recording of a City Council

meeting decreases to $7.45 per disc.

City Clerk’s fee of $11.50 for a copy of the City Charter increases

to $12.05.

-PAGE 20 OF 22-



(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY)

(166) A new citywide paper copy fee is added at $.25 per page unless the fee is
otherwise established by law.

2. That, with regard to Development Services’ General Maintenance Fee, staff is
directed to develop performance metrics to gauge the progress of community plan
updatés and to report semi-annually on the development of tilese performance
metrics to the appropriate City Council committee; to prioritize community plan
updates in areas of the City that have the potential for growth; and to prioritize the
preparation of programmatic Environmental Impact Reports for future community

plan updates.
3. That the Proposed Fee Schedule shall be effective beginning July 1, 2012.

4. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to amend the Ratebook of City Fees and

Charges maintained in the Office of the City Clerk to include the fees described above.

APPROVED: JAN [. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

Mara W. Elliott
Deputy City Attorney

MWE:jab:amt
5/31/2012

6/11/2012 REV.
6/25/2012 COR. COPY
Or.Dept: FM

Doc. No.: 363614 5

-PAGE 21 OF 22-



(R-2012-636 REV.)
(COR. COPY)

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of
San Diego, at this meeting of ___JUN 11 2012

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk :

By

Deputy City Clerk 0

Approved: ’ -
(date)

Vetoed:

(date) - JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

-PAGE 22 OF 22~



